Rule 4.49C

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference (if
any)

'

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report S 1 9 2
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the "
Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
| 06488186 ]

Name of Company

(a) FLEET INTERIORS LTD .-

I{b)

{sobel Susan Brett of Bretts Business Recovery Limited, 21 Highfield Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1
2J8

the hquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 10 November 2015 to 9 November 2016

e

Signed (6@9—‘ Date 5 January 2017

Isobe! Susan Brett

Bretts Business Recovery Limited
21 Highfield Road

Dartford

Kent

DA1 2JS

AR RAT

11/01/2017 #101
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




FLEET INTERIORS LTD IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAIL REPORT

5 JANUARY 2017

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Administration and Pianning (including statutory reporting)

4 Asset Realisations

5 Investigations

6 Creditors’ Claims & Dividend Prospects

7 Costs and Expenses

8 Further Information

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and Payments Account

2 Summary Analysis of Time-costs

3 Time cost report for the penod with detailed narrative
4 Anticipated work required to conclude the liquidation



FLEET INTERIORS LTD - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

INTRODUCTION

ANNUAL REPORT
5 January 2017

The purpose of this report 1$ to detail the acts and dealings of the Liguidators and it should be read
in conjunction with previous correspondence to Creditors

BACKGROUND
Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Nature of Business:

Former Registered Office
and trading address :

Directors in the last 3 years:

Tony Warren
Glen Greenwell
Eamonn Thomas Tighe

Debentures:

Shareholders:

Associated, Parent or
Subsidiary Companies:

Appointment Details

Name of Liquidator:
Address of Liquidator:

06488186
30 January 2008

Builders and Contractors

Unit 8 May Avenue Industnal Estate
May Avenue
Northfleet, Kent,DA11 8RU

Appointed on 30 January 2008
Appointed on 25 July 2011
Appointed 30 January 2008 Resigned on 20 June 2014

Ett Projects Limited — Fixed and Floating Charge
Created 22 May 2015 Registered 2 June 2015

Mr Tony Warren 38 Ordinary A Shares
Mr Eamonn Tighe 38 Ordinary A Shares
Mr Glen Greenwell 25 Ordinary B Shares

ETT Projects Ltd ("ETT")
Topdesk Ltd
CIAD Buidding Services Ltd

Isobel Susan Brett
141 Parrock Street, Gravesend, Kent, DA12 1EY

Date of Appointment of Liquidator: 28 October 2015

Reasons for the failure of the company

The directors attnibuted the reasons for the faillure of the Company to more than expected costs on
certain projects, rumours spread by former employees/subcontractors, increased pressure from
company creditors and a lack of working capital

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING (INCLUDING STATUTORY REPORTING)

As Liquidator, | am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit iIn enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the liquidation, which ensures that |
and my staff carry out our work to high professional standards The narrative detail in respect of
these tasks may be found in Appendix 3



FLEET INTERIORS LTD - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
5 January 2017

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Liquidator's Receipts and Payment account for the period from 10 November 2015 to 9
November 2016 1s attached at Appendix 1

According to the statement of affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the company had an
estmated value of £210,137 00, which compnsed pnncipally of the following -

Asset Name Est. To Realise £ Realised To Date £
WIP 23,597 00 000
Book Debts 141,035 00 26,221 45
Cash at Bank 50,209 00 50,202 89
Bank Interest Gross 000 80 94
Bank Interest Net of Tax 0 00 2922
Loans & Advances 833 00 000
Retentions 24,443 00 000
Total 240,117.00 76,534.50

| have detalled below key information in respect of asset realisations, however, more detaled
narrative about the work undertaken may be found at Appendix 3

Assets

ETT, a connected company by virtue of common shareholding, had secured an all assets debenture
including a fixed and floating charge Company assets that are subject to a fixed and ficating
charge are detailed below -

Trade Debts, Retentions & Work in Progress (“WIP")

Following the liquidation of the Company, | instructed the former surveyor, Uprnise Limited, to review
and pursue the unpaid accounts in relation to book debts, WIP and retentions It was previously
estmated that the hquidator would be in a position to recover some £189,074 from the above
assets However, no significant progress has been made as regards to these assets as most of the
clients/debtors have clamed for breach of contracts and damages Scme of the clients applied set
off against the retentions held by them | managed to collect £26,221 45 from these assets after
carrying out some remedial/ remaining works There were a few disputed debts with minimal value
which | consider as uneconomical to purse Negotiatons are stll ongoing with some of the
remaining debtors, however the amount recoverable from these assets remam as uncertain Further
legal actons are being considered against the potential debtors, but subject to the recommendation
of the surveyor The situation 1s currently under review

Furniture and Equipment

Most of the Company's fumiture and equipment were old and included computer and office
equipment These assets had a book value of £991 and were estimated to realise NIL, on a forced
sale basis No recovery was possible from this source as the costs of removal/ /marketing /sale etc
outweighed any potential benefits that would have been achievable

Prepayments

| reviewed the company documentation as regards the prepayments made by the company
However, there were msufficient information to pursue this matter further No recovery 1s possible
from this source

Cash at bank.

| realised cash at bank of £50,202 89 No further realisation 1s expected

Loans and Advance

It was previously indicated that there were payments to the employees under the ‘Ride to Work'
scheme Upon further enquiry, | have been clanfied that the Company entered into an agreement



FLEET INTERIORS LTD - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
5 January 2017

company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This is
known as the “prescnbed part of the net property " A company’s net property i1s that left after paying
the preferental creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge An office holder
has to set aside

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

| shall report the likely quantum of the prescnbed part available to the unsecured creditors once |
have finalised the amount owed to /due from the secured creditor, If any

No funds have been distnbuted to any secured creditors dunng the anniversary
Preferential creditors

The Company’'s preferential creditors compnsed prnincipally of its employees for accrued unpaid
holiday pay and outstanding wages There was no clam for contributions to the occupational
pension scheme and/or state scheme premiums

The preferential claims are subject to statutory imit set under the prowviston of the insolvency
tegislaton The total preferential amount payable to 3 employees were estimated at £2,000 00
Following my appointment, | forwarded the employees’ clams to the Insolvency Services'
Redundancy Payment Office ("RPQ") to advance payment from the National Insurance Funds
Subsequent the RPO submitted a clam n the liquidation for £30 69 in respect of therr subrogated
preferential ctaim for the payments advanced to the employees

I have previously contacted the employees to understand whether they have any further claim n this
hquidation in respect of any possible shortfall The last day to submit therr preferential claim has
expired on 20 November 2016 Accordingly, | have now declared a divdend of 100p in the pound to
preferential creditors The dividend chegue to preferential creditors with agreed claim will be sent
separately Those preferential creditors who have not submitted a claim in this iquidation will be
excluded from receiving any future preferential dividend

Employees should note that therr remaining balance/shortfall owed to the employees above the
preferential claim would rank as an unsecured claim in this hquidation

Unsecured creditors
Creditors’ claims, as per the statement of affarrs totalled £393,281 28

| have recewved clams from twenty creditors totalling £228,104 37, of which £60,000 relates a
disputed claim submitted by the liquidator of Bespoke Contractors MK Ltd

| will undertake the task of agreeing creditors’ claim once | have finalised the amount payable to ETT
under the debenture and am certain of a dividend being paid to this class of creditor

DIVIDENDS
During the anniversary period, no dividend has been declared fo any class of creditor
In summary, | have declared a dividend of 100p in the pound to preferential creditors

If the secured creditor's claims are invalid, then unsecured creditors with agreed claim may receive
a small dividend out of the iquidation

In the event that it may be possible to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors 1t 1s essential that you
complete and return the proof of debt form attached with this report

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payments shown on the summary of the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix-1 are
self-explanatory



FLEET INTERIORS LTD - iN CREDITCORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT
5 January 2017

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The board previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements for
assistance with preparing the statement of affairs and producing and circulating the notices for the
meetings of members and creditors prior to my appointment at a creditors’ meeting held on 10
November 2015

Accordingly, the pre-liquidation costs have been drawn from the assets of the company

Liquidator's Remuneration

If a ime costs basis 1s sought in respect of hquidator's remuneration, it 1s a requirement under Rule
4 127 (2A) and (2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended that the creditors of the Company be
provided with a fee/expense estimate

Accordingly, my intial fee esttmate in relation to this assignment of £18,084 for 97 50 hours at an
average hourly rate of £185 48 was previously approved on a time cost basis, by the creditors In
accordance with the following postal resolutions passed on 7 January 2016

* That the Ligudator shall be authonsed to draw her remuneration based upon her time costs by
reference to the time properly given by the Liquidator and her staff, in attending to matters
ansing in the hquidation at Bretts Business Recovery Limited’s standard hourly rates, at the
rates prevailing at the time the work is done, such remuneration to be paid out of the assets of
the company and which may be drawn on account as and when funds permit

¢ That the Iquidator be authonsed to recover her disbursements and expenses which may include
an element of shared or allocated costs (known as Category 2 Disbursements) and which are
set out In the creditors guide to fees

Summary of Costs

The Liquidator's time costs for the period from 10 November 2015 to 09 November 2016 totals
£15,757 00 representing 79 20 hours at an average hourly rate of £198 95 A summary of my time
costs 15 attached at Appendix 3 | have drawn £9,000 from the Company’s assets during the
anniversary pernod and 1s shown in the enclosed Receipts and Payments account | have drawn a
further sum of £6,500 plus VAT shortly after the anniversary period The balance of my time costs
remains to be recovered from the iquidation estate

It 1s estimated that | will incur a further fee of some £15,000- £20,000 plus VAT before the
finalsatton of the pending matters including a final dividend distnibution to creditors A narrative
description of the future anticipated work 1s attached at Appendex-4 | will only revert to creditors for
further fee approval if | propose to draw any additional fees from the insolvent estate

Information about this nsolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http //Awww creditorinsolvencyguide co uk A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ together
with the firms charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at
http /fwww brettsbr co uk/cglf A hard copy of the creditors guide may be obtained on request

Liquidator's Expenses

My expenses to 9 November 2016 amount to £798 14 The following category one expenditure
has been incurred and reimbursed dunng the penod covered by this report

Type of expense £

Advertising 116 42
Computer Licence 15500
Insolvency Bond 386 00

The following category two expenditure (which includes an element of shared or allocated costs)
has been incurred and reimbursed dunng the pernod covered by this report



FLEET INTERIORS LTD - iIN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL REPORT
5 January 2017
Type of expense E
Stattonery 9120
Postage 39 52

Other professional Costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expenence and ability to perform
the type of the work and the complexity and nature of the assignment Their fees are treated as an
expense In the liquidation estate

The following professionals have been utilised 1n this assignment
e Legal Fees

I instructed Stevendrakes Solictors to verfy/advise me on the validity of the debenture granted
to ETT and to review the preferential payments to them Their fees have been agreed on the
basis of ther standard rates plus VAT and disbursements Their fee has been pawd out of the
kquidation estate as an expense

« Agents Costs

| instructed Upnse Ltd to assist me with the reahisation of the books debts/WIP and retentions
Thetr costs have been agreed on the basis of therr standard rate plus 20% of gross realisable
value plus VAT and disbursements These costs have been paid as an expense of the iquidation

8. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In value
of the unsecured crediors (including the creditor in question) request further detalls of the
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time hmit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit

9. CONCLUSION

I will continue with the administrabon of the liquidation and hope to finahse the pending matters as
soon as possible Should you have any queries regarding this matter please contact Ryl Gopinathan
at this office

Finally, as an Insolvency Practtioner, when carrying out all professional work relatng to an
insolvency appointment, | am bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics, as well as by the regulations
of my professional body More detalls about these matters and general information about Bretts
Business Recovery Limited that 1s of relevance to credtors can be found at
hitp //iwww brettsbr co uk/insolvency-rules/servicesregulations/

If yo further information please contact Isobel Susan Brett on 01474 532862

Isobel Susan Brett
Liquidator




Appendix-1

Fleet Interiors Ltd - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 10 November 2015 to 9 November 2016

Sof AL £
RECEIPTS
141,035 Book Debis 26,221 45
23,597 WP NIL
50,209 Cash at Bank 50,202 89
NIL Bank Interest Gross 8094
NIL Bank Interest Net of Tax 29 22
833 Loans & Advances NIL
24,443 Sundry- Debtors Retention NIL
240,117 76,534 50
PAYMENTS
Statement of Affarrs Fee 5,000 00
Office Holder's Fees 9,000 00
Pre-Liquidation Disbursements 122 47
Office Holder's Expenses 13072
Legal Fees 5,288 30
Statutory Advertising 116 42
Licence Fees 155 00
Vat Recewvable 5,063 88
Specific Bond 396 00
25,272 79

CASH IN HAND 51,261 71




APPENDIX 2
Summary of the Time-costs

A general analysis of the time charged confirms that work has been undertaken n the following areas for
the penod 10 November 2015 to 9 November 2016 -

Time Average
Costs Hourly
HOURS Charged Rate
Assistants
Classification Total
of Work Partner | Manager | Administrators gtgfl.flpport Hours £ £
Administration
and Planning 230 000 1590 530 2350 469800 | 19991
Investigations 150 000 11 90 1160 | 2500 432300 | 17292
Realisation of
Assets 150 000 1320 000 | 1470 332800 ( 226 39
Creditors 040 000 1560 000 | 16 00 340800 [ 21300
Total 570 000 56 60 1690 | 7920 ) 1575700 | 19895
Staff Charge-Out Rates

Unless they are otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Offices Holders fees are
charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged at the firms usual rates applicable at the time the
work Is carried out, Rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion of Bretts Business Recovery
Ltd and such changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors. Staff time 1s charged in units
of six minutes and as from 1% January 2016 the maximum rates applicable are.

GRADE HOURLY RATE FROM 157 HOURLY RATE FROM 157
DECEMBER 2012 JANUARY 2016
£ £
Partner 300 325
Senior Manager 250 275
Manager 225 250
Senior Administrator {Grade 1) 200 220
Senior Administrator (Grade 2) 175 190
Administrator (Grade 1) 150 175
Administrator (Grade 2) 125 140
Administrator (Grade 3) 90 110




APPENDIX 3

Time-cost Report for the review period from 10 November 2015 to 9 November 2016.

Below i1s detalled information about the tasks undertaken as part of my duties as Liquidator

- o

- e
3 i
%I the period

L from,,

\

iy

General De s P o v s
R gg% 10/11/2015'to
L e ~,09/11/36 *
+ W ? s, L=
! L e iy [ R o t
, 5109111165 1 LW el
Lo S L ot e e,
i PR R
T e SEEC A w L ipe g R
; . s e EE P13 T
""::5 f : A’z&: “"_‘:4 f‘é”: ?" - 11%\&»‘9.‘?'5& g‘n
~ O il BT i ]
g et Al * b= = -
Administrati SRR L LT
Sminist : AP
IR H ey t!
e
L 193.82 11,299.50
- - 1 - I3 i
Actual incurrgd during the anniversary period 23.50 199.91 4,698.00

ot

Statutory/advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
‘ Advertising in accordance with statutory
requirements

General Time sheets — Review and update

Administration - Receipts and payments — Review and update
Invoicing — Review of time costs and disbursements
— dealing with all routing correspondence and
emails relating to the case

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Document Filing of documents
mamntenance/file Overseeing and controlling the work done on the
review/checklist case by case administrators

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-
money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task

lists/dianes
. Updating checklists
Bank account Opening, maintaining and managing the office
adrinistration holder’'s estate bank account

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank
account containing estate funds

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond
- an a quarterly basis

Creditor reports Fee/Disbursements Approval — Calculate Fee

. estimates
Preparing annual progress report, investigation,
meeting and general reports to creditors (as
apphcable)
Preparing, reviewing and issuing draft final reports
to creditors and members
Communication with Creditors - Section 98
Report/annual Report/Draft Final Report/Fee
Approval




-- Blended

No. of Hours Total during
; ’ " duringthe | hourlyrate the period
. v during the
General Description [ Includes F— pgr@%rog‘n - j:er?od from fromw :
- i1l 10/11/15%0 | "2 11/2015° 10/11/2015 to
AR tfis | [T | oyfe
] e :09/11/16
Meetlpg g_gc_l:;edlg “m Convening and holding final meetings of creditors
R ""‘2’:%?:5“;‘1 i: «| and members
4 7nd | preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting
- ﬁfg:éi;:,;;‘«&‘ forms and advertisements
g eskn e, | Notice of Final meeting to all known creditors
o ?:;:S,fsig;gg?&?* Collate and examine all proofs and proxies/votes to
3 1;2'?;'%; “1:§£;:f‘f“ | decide on resolutions
Sy ii;g‘f«?;“ gx‘%ﬁ: i | Preparation of meeting file, including agenda,
A uf ki éf ,;L;f:“ . Attendance Register, Proxy Schedule, Minutes of
CUTEIRCES Y Meeting
Ingestngtlgins RSN
vy PRI .
 Estimated ' 24.30 18593 4518.00
Actual Incurrgd during the anniversary period 25.00 172.92 4,323.00
SIP 2 Review Recovering the books and records for the case
Listing the books and records recovered
Review of book and records and completion of SIP-2
Investigation Check List
Conducting an inithial investigation with a view to
identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties,
including but not hmited to bank, accountant,
solicrtors, etc
Reviewtng questicnnaires submitted by creditors
and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company
Review of specific transactions and haising with
directors regarding certain transactions
Statutory reporting Prepanng a report or return on the conduct of the
on conduct of directors as required by the Company Directors
director(s) Disqualification Act
. Liaistng with Insolvency Service
Preparation and submussion of supplementary
report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its
s 7 investigations
Realls’atiogof Assets
i
Estimated 24.40 205.12 5,005.00
Actual incurred during the anniversary period 14.70 226.39 3,328.00

GENERAL MATTERS

Reviewing asset listings

Arranging suitable insurance over assets
Regularly monitoring the suitabihty and
appropnateness of the insurance cover inplace




1
i

o Blended .

B { . No. otgours:‘? hourly rate_ - I otal dq’!:‘iﬁg
. ' " durin gthe .duiring the the pe%od
General Description | Includes perlod f’°'“ periad from f"’"u‘c
B} “ - Rt e , 10/11/15 to* “:10[11/2015 : 10/11/2015 to
J : L ““i _?I 11416‘ to 09111/15
] et : .}t o9p1i/16 -
F e g P i
Debtors ¢, :3 " | Collecting supporting information
) Jf";‘s;i i Entering data on the practice’s electronic case
P97 | management system
s ‘j:,:;kfg;‘ | basing with debt collectors and solicitors
*U4im it | Correspondence with debtors
. i «;‘ ‘;E%f;%‘ Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers
o :?EEE,.; lZ_ i,‘,,z 4 Recemwing updates from factoring companies and
»fswﬁfw 2 ggﬁg’éﬁ ‘rwjf‘ haising reassignment of ledger
R :.— ;'"I-?" f., .| Agreeing debt collection agency agreements
4 4y ;‘j{t ;‘,g‘@nﬁ K Dealing with disputes, including communicating
TR with debtor
A ! L, Submitting VAT bad debt relef claims
Cash at Bank Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the
i account
Loans and Advances | Collecting supporting documentatian
Other assets Possible Asset tracing
Retentions Strategy meeting regarding itigation
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to
coilect outstanding book debts
Collecting supporting documentation
Entering data on the practice’s electronic case
management system
o Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors
Creditors ~
Estimated 10.80 187.24 8,882.50
Actual Incurrqd during the anniversary period 16.00 213.00 3,408.00

Employee Matters

Obtaining information from the case records about
employee

Completing documentation for subrmission to the
Redundancy Payments Office

Carresponding with employees regarding their
claims

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office
regarding employee clarms

Creditor
Communication

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emaits and
telephone conversations regarding their claims
Liaising wath secured creditor and landlords
Preparation of correspondence to potential
creditors inviting submission of POD

Mamntaining up to date creditor information on the
case management system

Dealing with proofs
of debt

Revtewing proofs of debt received from creditors,
adjudicating on them and formally admitting them
for the payment of a dvidend




3 ‘ Blended._

-

AR - - - No. of Hoars" | 7 : Total during
- W PN BTy whourly rate iy
N - AR B ; duri S durmg the "the perio
General Description | Includes O perlod f’°"‘ =period from frong,
. R e el § 10/11/15 to‘" s:»lOIllIZOIS 10/11/2015to
‘ R . BRI IR 09/11/36 .
: - A i1 ' v
s . éf; ‘ : - -’%9/1,1/16 : Ce
L4 :w:;" »F,._',J_ ’l’ 4-#] 5 s L 14 I )
Proce@ssmg proofs of § Requestlng addimonal information from credntors n
debt " | support of their proofs of debt in crder to
na adjudicate on their claims
1 *é : Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising
;& < outcome of adjudication (including retection if any)
*&;:_,};l gt Agreeing Preferential Creditors Claims
SRR Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured
\ f%e creditors’ claims and other complex claims
?ﬁ‘ ; .| Adjudicate Secured Creditors claim
::Z». Calculate Prescribed Part
Dl\fid:gny p -1 Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an
' appropriate gazette notice
, ' Calculating of dividend to creditors
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay
' distribution/Distribution letters to Creditors
. Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to
employees
v Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking
confirmation of discharged claims
Dealing with unclaimed dividends
Total
Estimated 154.44 192.33 29,705.00
Actual incurrgd during the Anniversary Period 79.20 198.95 15,757.00




Appendix- 4

Minimum Anticipated works to undertake to conclude the liquidation.

Administration and
Planning

- Statutory/advertising
‘@f}{fr;” + }_

[
a L
o lahleae o0
Yy AT
S e
P v
X a0 -

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
Submission of relevant documentation at Companies House

P
- '
AT ORI [T

T
[
[

=
&

wf

L

[

Filing of documents

Penodic file reviews

Penodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anb-
bnbery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task hists/dianes

] Updating checksts

¥

R T eI

4
g

Maintenance of the estate cash book

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers, closure of accounts etc
Banking remittances and 1ssuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / Review ;
. «‘? ! ,

-

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case

Books and records/
storage

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage

Progress reports

Prepanng progress report, to creditors

Investigatiori '

»

Further investigation If necessary
Review preferential payments made to ETT
Liause wath the solicitors and company directors

Realisation of Assets

Negotiate/recover preferential payments
Legal actions, as applicable

’

C[editors

T

Communication and correspondence with creditors
Progress/draft final report to creditors etc
Receive and follow up creditor enquines via telephone

Dividend procedures -

Issuing a nofice of intended dividend and placing an appropnate gazette notice

Calculation of preferential payments

Agreeing/adjudicating creditors’ claims

Correspondence with creditors as regards their claim

Dividend payments to creditors as applicable

Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distnbution/Distribution letters to Creditors
Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees

Paying distnbution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of discharged

clams

Dealing with unclaimed dvidends

Closure Formalities

Draft Final report to creditors/debtor

Advertise Final Meeting at London Gazette
Convene Final Meeting of creditors

Prepare Final Report and Meeting Documentation
Submussion of Final Report to Companies House
Final File Review

Release Bond

Arrange Storage of Case File




